

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Safeguard all official records of the City. Conduct municipal elections and oversee legislative administration. Provide reliable, accurate, and timely information to the City Council, staff, and the general public. Steven R. Jones

Mayor

Phat Bui

Mayor Pro Tem - District 4

Kris Beard

Council Member - District 1

John R. O'Neill

Council Member - District 2

Thu-Ha Nguyen

Council Member - District 3

Stephanie Klopfenstein

Council Member - District 5

Kim Bernice Nguyen Council Member - District 6

January 22, 2018

A & H Refrigeration, Inc. 9561 Ingram Avenue Garden Grove, CA 92844

Attention: Holly Le, President

Enclosed is a copy of the Agreement between the City of Garden Grove and A & H Refrigeration, Inc., to provide all materials, labor, and equipment, for the installation and delivery of a walk-in freezer for the Garden Grove Police Department.

Sincerely,

Teresa Pomeroy, CMC City Clerk

By:

Deputy City Clerk

Enclosure

c:

Finance Department

Finance Department/Purchasing

Police Department

SECTION 4 - AGREEMENT

PROJECT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made this 12th day of January, 2017, by the CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, a municipal corporation, ("CITY"), and A & H Refrigeration, Inc., hereinafter referred to as ("CONTRACTOR").

RECITALS:

The following recitals are a substantive part of this Agreement:

This Agreement is entered into pursuant to Garden Grove COUNCIL AUTHORIZATION, DATED January 9, 2016.

CITY desires to utilize the services of Provide all Materials, Labor, and Equipment for the Installation and Delivery of a Walk-In Freezer for the Garden Grove Police Department per the Bid Specifications.

CONTRACTOR is qualified by virtue of experience, training, education, and expertise to accomplish services.

AGREEMENT

THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 4.0 Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall be compensated as follows: Compensation under this agreement shall be a Not to exceed (NTE) amount of Sixty Six Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$66,500.00), payable in arrears and in accordance with Bid Pricing Sheet (Attachment B), which is attached and is hereby incorporated by reference. Payment for work under this Agreement shall be made per invoice or request for work completed subject to Section 4.11 hereof. All work shall be in accordance with Bid No. S-1214-A, OPTION B, and Bid Specifications (Attachment A), which are attached and are hereby incorporated by reference.
- 4.1 General Conditions. CONTRACTOR certifies and agrees that all the terms, conditions and obligations of the Contract Documents as hereinafter defined, the location of the job site, and the conditions under which the work is to be performed have been thoroughly reviewed, and enters into this Contract based upon CONTRACTOR'S investigation of all such matters and is in no way relying upon any opinions or representations of CITY. It is agreed that this Contract represents the entire agreement. It is further agreed that the Contract Documents including the Notice Inviting Bids, Special Instructions to Bidders, if any, Plans and Specifications, and Contractor's Proposal, are incorporated in this Contract by reference, with the same force and effect as if the same were set forth at length herein, and that CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors, if any, will be and are bound by any and all of said Contract Documents insofar as they

relate in any part or in any way, directly or indirectly, to the work covered by this Contract.

"Project" as used herein defines the entire scope of the work covered by all the Contract Documents. Anything mentioned in the Specifications and not indicated in the Plans, or indicated in the Plans and not mentioned in the Specifications, shall be of like effect as if indicated and mentioned in both. In case of discrepancy in the Plans or Specifications, the matter shall be immediately submitted to City's Engineer, without whose decision CONTRACTOR shall not adjust said discrepancy save only at CONTRACTOR'S own risk and expense. The decision of the Engineer shall be final.

- **4.2 Materials and Labor.** CONTRACTOR shall furnish, under the conditions expressed in the Plans and Specifications, at CONTRACTOR'S own expense, all labor and materials necessary, except such as are mentioned in the Specifications to be furnished by the CITY, to complete the project, in good workmanlike and substantial order. If CONTRACTOR fails to pay for labor or materials when due, CITY may settle such claims by making demand upon the surety to this Agreement. In the event of the failure of refusal of the surety to satisfy said claims, CITY may settle them directly and deduct the amount of payments from the Contract price and any amounts due to CONTRACTOR. In the event CITY receives a stop notice from any laborer or material supplier alleging non-payment by CONTRACTOR, CITY shall be entitled to deduct all of its costs and expenses incurred relating thereto, including but not limited to administrative and legal fees.
- **4.3 Project.** The PROJECT is described as Provide all Materials, Labor, and Equipment for the Installation and Delivery of a Walk-In Freezer for the Garden Grove Police Department per the Bid Specifications.
- **4.4** Plans and Specifications. The work to be done is described in a set of detailed Plans and Specifications for: Provide all Materials, Labor, and Equipment for the Installation and Delivery of a Walk-In Freezer for the Garden Grove Police Department per the Bid Specifications.

Said Plans and Specifications and any revisions, amendments or addenda thereto are attached hereto and incorporated herein as part of this Contract and referred to by reference. The work to be done must also be in accordance with the General Provisions, Standard Specifications and Standard Plans of City which are also incorporated herein and referred to by reference.

- **4.5** Time of Commencement and Completion. CONTRACTOR agrees to commence the Project with TEN (10) calendar days from the date set forth in the "Notice to Proceed" sent by City and shall diligently prosecute the work to completion within **75** working days of the Notice to Proceed, excluding delays caused or authorized by the CITY as set forth in Sections 4.7, 4.8 and 4.9 hereof.
- **4.6** <u>Time is of the Essence</u>. Time is of the essence of this Contract. As required by the Contract Documents, CONTRACTOR shall prepare and obtain approval of all shop drawings, details and samples, and do all other things necessary and

incidental to the prosecution of CONTRACTOR'S work in conformance with an approved construction progress schedule. CONTRACTOR shall coordinate the work covered by this Contract with that of all other contractors, subcontractors and of the CITY, in a manner that will facilitate the efficient completion of the entire work in accordance with Section 4.5 herein. CITY shall have complete control of the premises on which the work is to be performed and shall have the right to decide the time or order in which the various portions of the work shall be installed or the priority of the work of other subcontractors, and, in general, all matters representing the timely and orderly conduct of the work of CONTRACTOR on the premises.

4.7 Excusable Delays. CONTRACTOR shall be excused for any delay in the prosecution or completion of the Project caused by acts of God; inclement weather; damages caused by fire or other casualty for which CONTRACTOR is not responsible; and act, neglect or default of CITY; failure of CITY to make timely payments to CONTRACTOR; late delivery of materials required by this CONTRACT to be furnished by CITY; combined action of the workers in no way caused by or resulting from default or collusion on the part of CONTRACTOR; a lockout by CITY; or any other delays unforeseen by CONTRACTOR and beyond CONTRACTOR'S reasonable control.

City shall extend the time fixed in Section 4.5 herein for completion of the Project by the number of days CONTRACTOR has thus been delayed, provided that CONTRACTOR presents a written request to CITY for such time extension within fifteen (15) days of the commencement of such delay and CITY finds that the delay is justified. CITY'S decision will be conclusive on the parties to this Contract. Failure to file such request within the time allowed shall be deemed a waiver of the claim by CONTRACTOR.

No claims by CONTRACTOR for additional compensation or damages for delays will be allowed unless CONTRACTOR satisfies CITY that such delays were unavoidable and not the result of any action or inaction of CONTRACTOR and that CONTRACTOR took all available measures to mitigate such damages. Extensions of time and extra compensation as a result of incurring undisclosed utilities will be determined in accordance with Section 9-103A of the State of California Department of Transportation Standard Specifications. The CITY'S decision will be conclusive on all parties to this Contract.

4.8 Extra Work. The Contract price includes compensation for all work performed by CONTRACTOR, unless CONTRACTOR obtains a written change order signed by a designated representative of CITY specifying the exact nature of the extra work and the amount of extra compensation to be paid all as more particularly set forth in Section 4.9 hereof. CITY shall extend the time fixed in Section 4.5 for completion of the Project by the number of days reasonably required for CONTRACTOR to perform the extra work, as determined by CITY'S Engineer. The decision of the Engineer shall be final.

4.9 Changes in Project.

4.9.1 CITY may at any time, without notice to any surety, by written order designated or indicated to be a change order, make any change in the work

within the general scope of the Contract, including but not limited to changes:

- a. in the Specifications (including drawings and designs);
- b. In the time, method or manner of performance of the work;
- c. In the City-furnished facilities, equipment, materials, services or site; or
- d. directing acceleration in the performance of the work.
- **4.9.2** A change order shall also be any other written order (including direction, instruction, interpretation or determination) from the CITY which causes any change, provided CONTRACTOR gives the CITY written notice stating the date, circumstances and source of the order and that CONTRACTOR regards the order as a change order.
- **4.9.3** Except as provided in this Section 4.9, no order, statement or conduct of the CITY or its representatives shall be treated as a change under this Section 9 or entitle CONTRACTOR to an equitable adjustment.
- **4.9.4** If any change under this Section 4.9 causes an increase or decrease in CONTRACTOR'S actual, direct cost or the time required to perform any part of the work under this Contract, whether or not changed by any order, the CITY shall make an equitable adjustment and modify the Contract in writing. Except for claims based on defective specifications, no claim for any change under paragraph (4.9.2) above shall be allowed for any costs incurred more than 20 days before the CONTRACTOR gives written notice as required in paragraph (4.9.2). In the case of defective specifications for which the CITY is responsible, the equitable adjustment shall include any increased direct cost CONTRACTOR reasonably incurred in attempting to comply with those defective specifications.
- 4.9.5 If CONTRACTOR intends to assert a claim for an equitable adjustment under this Section 4.9, it must, within thirty (30) days after receipt of a written change order under paragraph (4.9.1) or the furnishing of a written notice under paragraph (4.9.2), submit a written statement to the CITY setting forth the general nature and monetary extent of such claim. The CITY may extend the 30-day period. CONTRACTOR may include the statement of claim in the notice under paragraph (4.9.2) of this Section 4.9.
- **4.9.6** No claim by CONTRACTOR for an equitable adjustment shall be allowed If made after final payment under this Agreement.
- 4.9.7 CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to make any and all changes, furnish the materials and perform the work that CITY may require without nullifying this Contract. CONTRACTOR shall adhere strictly to the Plans and Specifications unless a change therefrom is authorized in writing by the CITY. Under no condition shall CONTRACTOR make any changes to the Project, either in additions or deduction, without the written order of the CITY and the CITY shall not pay for any extra charges made by CONTRACTOR that have not been agreed upon in advance in writing by

the CITY. CONTRACTOR shall submit immediately to the CITY written copies of its firm's cost or credit proposal for change in the work. Disputed work shall be performed as ordered in writing by the CITY and the proper cost or credit breakdowns therefor shall be submitted without delay by CONTRACTOR to CITY.

- 4.10 Liquidated Damages for Delay. The parties agree that if the total work called for under this Contract, in all parts and requirements, is not completed within the time specified in Section 4.5 herein, plus the allowance made for delays or extensions authorized under Section 4.7, 4.8 and 4.9 herein, the CITY will sustain damage which would be extremely difficult and impractical to ascertain. The parties therefore agree that CONTRACTOR will pay to CITY the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) per day for each and every calendar day during which completion of the Project is so delayed. CONTRACTOR agrees to pay such liquidated damages and further agrees that CITY may offset the amount of liquidated damages from any moneys due or that may become due CONTRACTOR under the Contract.
- 4.11 Contract Price and Method of Payment. CITY agrees to pay and the CONTRACTOR agrees to accept as full consideration for the faithful performance of this Contract, subject to any subsequent additions or deductions as provided in approved change orders, the sum as itemized in the bid proposal. Progress payments shall be made to the CONTRACTOR per month for each successive month as the work progresses. The CONTRACTOR shall be paid such sum as will bring the total payments received since the commencement of the work up to ninety five percent (95%) of the value of the work completed, less all previous payments, provided that the CONTRACTOR submits the request for payment prior to the end of the day required to meet the payment schedule. The CITY will retain five percent (5%) of the amount of each such progress estimate and material cost until 30 days after the recordation of the Notice of Completion.

Payments shall be made on demands drawn in the manner required by law, accompanied by a certificate signed by the CITY'S Engineer, stating that the work for which payment is demanded has been performed in accordance with the terms of the Contract. Partial payments of the Contract price shall not be considered as an acceptance of any part of the work.

- 4.12 <u>Substitution of Securities in Lieu of Retention of Funds</u>. Pursuant to California Public Contract Code Section 22300, the CONTRACTOR will be entitled to post approved securities with the CITY or an approved financial institution in order to have the CITY release funds retained by the CITY to ensure performance of the Contract. CONTRACTOR shall be required to execute an addendum to this Contract together with escrow instructions and any other documents in order to effect this substitution.
- **4.13** <u>Completion</u>. CITY may require affidavits or certificates of payment and/or releases from any subcontractor, laborer or material supplier in connection with Stop Notices, which have been filed under the provisions of the statutes of the State of California.

4.14 Contractor's Employee Compensation.

- 4.14.1 General Prevailing Rate. CITY has ascertained CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable requirements of Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 of the California Labor Code and all applicable federal requirements respecting the payment of prevailing wages. If there is a difference between the minimum wage rates predetermined by the Secretary of Labor and the prevailing wage rates determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) for similar classifications of labor, the CONTRACTOR and its Subcontractors shall pay not less than the higher wage rate. The DIR will not accept lower State wage rates not specifically included in the Federal minimum wage determinations. This includes "helper" (or other classifications based on hours of experience) or any other classification not appearing in the Federal Wage determinations. Where Federal wage determinations do not contain the State wage rate determination otherwise available for use by the CONTRACTOR and Subcontractors, the CONTRACTOR and its Subcontractors shall pay not less than the Federal Minimum wage rate which most closely approximates the duties of the employees in question.
- **4.14.2** Forfeiture for Violation. CONTRACTOR shall, as a penalty to the CITY, forfeit one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for each calendar day or portion thereof for each worker paid (either by the CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor under it) less than the prevailing rate of per diem wages as set by the Director of Industrial Relations, in accordance with Sections 1770-1780 of the California Labor Code for the work provided for in this Contract, all in accordance with Section 1775 of the Labor Code of the State of California.
- **4.14.3** Apprentices. Section 1777.5, 1777.6 and 1777.7 of the Labor Code of the State of California, regarding the employment of apprentices is applicable to this Contract and the CONTRACTOR shall comply therewith; provided, however, that this requirement shall not apply if and/or to the extent that the Contract of the general CONTRACTOR, or the contracts of specialty contractors not bidding for work through a general or prime contractor involves less than thirty thousand dollars (\$30,000.00).
- 4.14.4 Workday. In the performance of this Contract, not more than eight (8) hours shall constitute a day's work, and CONTRACTOR shall not require more than eight (8) hours of labor in a day from any person employed by him thereunder except as provided in paragraph (4.14.1) above. CONTRACTOR shall conform to Article 3, Chapter 1, Part 7 (Sections 1810 et sep.) of the Labor Code of the State of California and shall forfeit to the CITY as a penalty, the sum of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) for each worker employed in the execution of this Contract by CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor for each calendar day during which any worker is required or permitted to labor more than eight (8) hours in any one calendar day and forty (40) hours in any one week in violation of said Article. CONTRACTOR shall keep an accurate record showing the name

and actual hours worked each calendar day and each calendar week by each worker employed by CONTRACTOR in connection with the Project.

4.14.5 Record of Wages: Inspection. CONTRACTOR agrees to maintain accurate payroll records showing the name, address, social security number, work classification, straight time and overtime hours worked each day and week, and the actual per diem wages paid to each journeyman, apprentice, worker or other employee employed by it in connection with the Project and agrees to require that each of its subcontractors does the same. The applicable CONTRACTOR or subcontractor or its agent having authority over such matters shall certify all payroll records as accurate. CONTRACTOR further agrees that its payroll records and those of its subcontractors shall be available to the employee or employee's representative, the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, and the Division of Apprenticeship Standards and shall comply with all of the provisions of Labor Code Section 1776, in general. CONTRACTOR shall comply with all of the provisions of Labor Code Section 1776, and shall submit payroli records to the Labor Commissioner pursuant to Labor Code section 1771.4(a)(3).

4.14.6 <u>CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION: MAINTENANCE OF PAYROLL</u> RECORDS: JOB SITE POSTING

- 4.14.6.1 <u>Contractor Registration</u>. CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors must be registered with the California Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code Section 1725.5. This Agreement shall not be effective until CONTRACTOR provides proof of registration to the CITY.
- 4.14.6.2 **Payroll Records**. CONTRACTOR shall maintain accurate payroll records and shall comply with all of the provisions of Labor Code Section 1776, and shall submit payroll records to the Labor Commissioner pursuant to Labor Code section 1771.4(a)(3).
- 4.14.6.3 <u>Posting of Job Site Notices</u>. CONTRACTOR shall comply with the job site notices posting requirements established by the Labor Commissioner pursuant to Title 8, California Code of Regulations Section 16461(e) or other regulation promulgated pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.4(a)(2).
- 4.14.6.4 Notice of DIR Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement. Pursuant to Labor Code Section 1771.4, this Project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the California Department of Industrial Relations.

4.15 <u>Surety Bonds</u>. CONTRACTOR shall, upon entering into performance of this Agreement, furnish bonds in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract price bid, to guarantee the faithful performance of the work, and the other in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract price bid to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and materials furnished. This Contract shall not become effective until such bonds are supplied to and approve by the CITY. The Surety Company must have an AM Best rating of A- VII or better.

4.16 Insurance.

- **4.16.1** CONTRACTOR is also aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured against liability for Workers' Compensation or undertake self-insurance with provisions of that Code and will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.
- **4.16.2** CONTRACTOR and all subcontractors will carry and provide Workers' Compensation insurance for the protection of its employees during the progress of the work and *provide Employers Liability in an amount not less than \$1,000,000*. The insurer shall waive its rights of subrogation against the CITY, its officers, agents and employees and shall issue a certificate to the policy evidencing same.
- **4.16.3** For any claims related to this Agreement, CONTRACTOR'S insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, or volunteers shall by excess of the CONTRACTOR'S insurance and shall not contribute with it.
- 4.16.4 Before CONTRACTOR performs any work at, or prepares or delivers materials to, the site of construction, CONTRACTOR shall furnish certificates of insurance and endorsements evidencing the foregoing insurance coverage and such certificates of insurance and endorsements shall provide the name and policy number of each carrier and that the insurance is in force and will not be cancelled without 30 days written notice to the CITY. CONTRACTOR shall maintain all of the foregoing insurance in force until the work under this contract is satisfactorily and fully completed to the satisfaction of the CITY. The requirement for carrying the foregoing insurance shall not derogate from the provisions for indemnification of CITY by Contractor under Section 4.17 of this Contract. Notwithstanding nor diminishing the obligations of CONTRACTOR with respect to the foregoing, CONTRACTOR shall subscribe for and maintain in full force and effect during the life of this Contract, the following insurance in amounts not less than the amounts specified and issued by a company having a Best's Guide Rate of A-, Class VII or better (claims made and modified occurrence policies are not acceptable).

- 4.16.5 COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. CONTRACTOR shall not commence work under this Agreement until all certificates and endorsements have been received and approved by the CITY. All insurance required by this Agreement shall contain a Statement of Obligation on the part of the carrier to notify the CITY of any material change, cancellation, or termination at least thirty (30) days in advance. Contractor shall also provide a waiver of subrogation for each policy.
- **4.16.6** <u>INSURANCE AMOUNTS</u>. CONTRACTOR and all subcontractors shall maintain the following insurance in the amount and type for the duration of this Agreement:
 - (a) Commercial general liability in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence, and not excluding XCU; (claims made and modified occurrence policies are not acceptable); Insurance companies must be acceptable to CITY and have an AM Best's Guide Rating of A-, Class VII or better, as approved by the CITY.
 - (b) Automobile liability in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit; (claims made and modified occurrence policies are not acceptable); Insurance companies must be acceptable to CITY and have an AM Best's Guide Rating of A-, Class VII or better, as approved by the CITY.

An Additional Insured Endorsement, ongoing and products-completed operations, for the policy under section 4.16.6 (a) shall designate CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers for this contract and all public agencies from whom permits will be obtained and their directors, officers, agents, and employees, as determined by the CITY, as additional insureds for liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR shall provide to CITY proof of insurance and endorsement forms that conform to city's requirements, as approved by the CITY.

An Additional Insured Endorsement for the policy under section 4.16.6 (b) shall designate CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers for this contract and all public agencies from whom permits will be obtained and their directors, officers, agents, and employees, as determined by the CITY, as additional insureds for automobiles owned, leased, hired, or borrowed by the CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR shall provide to CITY proof of insurance and endorsement forms that conform to CITY's requirements, as approved by the CITY.

For any claims related to this Agreement, CONTRACTOR's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and volunteers for this contract and all public agencies from whom permits will be obtained and their directors, officers, agents, and employees. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the CITY, its officers, officials, employees, agents, or volunteers, for this contract and all public agencies from whom permits will be obtained and

their directors, officers, agents, and employees, as determined by the CITY shall be excess of the CONTRACTOR's insurance and shall not contribute with it.

If CONTRACTOR maintains higher insurance limits than the minimums shown above, CONTRACTOR shall provide coverage for the higher insurance limits otherwise maintained by the CONTRACTOR.

4.17 Risk and Indemnification. All work covered by this Contract done at the site of the Project or in preparing or delivering materials to the site shall be at the risk of CONTRACTOR alone. CONTRACTOR agrees to save, indemnify and keep CITY, its Officers, Agents, Employees, Engineers, and Consultants for this Contract, and all public agencies from whom permits will be obtained and their directors, Officers, Agents and Employees harmless against any and all liability, claims, judgments, costs and demands, including demands arising from injuries or death of persons (CONTRACTOR'S employees included) and damage to property, arising directly or indirectly out of the obligations herein undertaken or out of the operations conducted by CONTRACTOR, save and except claims or litigation arising through the active negligence or sole willful misconduct of CITY and will make good to reimburse CITY for any expenditures, including reasonable attorneys' fees CITY may incur by reason of such matters, and if requested by CITY, will defend any such suits at the sole cost and expense of CONTRACTOR.

4.18 Termination.

- 4.18.1 This Contract may be terminated in whole or in part in writing by the CITY for its convenience, provided that the CONTRACTOR is given (1) not less than ten (10) calendar days written notice (delivered by certified mail, return receipt requested) of intent to terminate, and (2) an opportunity for consultation with the terminating party prior to termination. Termination of contract shall conform to Section 8-1.11 of the State of California, Department of Transportation Standard Specifications.
- 4.18.2 If termination for default or convenience is effected by the CITY, an equitable adjustment in the price provided for in this Contract shall be made, but (1) no amount shall be allowed for anticipated profit on unperformed services or other work, and (2) any payment due to the CONTRACTOR at the time of termination may be adjusted to cover any additional costs to the CITY because of the CONTRACTOR'S default. The equitable adjustment for any termination shall provide for payment to the CONTRACTOR for services rendered and expenses incurred in accordance with section 8-1.11 of the State of California, Department of Transportation Standard Specifications.
- 4.18.3 Upon receipt of a termination action under paragraph (4.18.1) or (4.18.2) above, the CONTRACTOR shall (1) promptly discontinue all affected work (unless the notice directs otherwise), and (2) deliver or otherwise make available to the CITY all data, drawings, specifications, reports, estimates, summaries and such other information and materials as may have been

accumulated by the CONTRACTOR in performing this Contract whether completed or in process.

- **4.18.4** Upon termination under paragraphs (4.18.1) and (4.18.2) above, the CITY may take over the work and may award another party an agreement to complete the work under this Contract.
- **4.19 Warranty.** The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform all work under this Contract in accordance with the CITY'S designs, drawings and specifications.

The CONTRACTOR guarantees for a period of one (1) year from the date of the notice of completion of the work that the completed work is free from all defects due to faulty materials, equipment or workmanship and that he shall promptly make whatever adjustments or corrections which may be necessary to cure any defects, including repairs or any damage to other parts of the system resulting from such defects. The CITY shall promptly give notice to the CONTRACTOR of observed defects. In the event that the CONTRACTOR fails to make adjustments, repairs, corrections or other work made necessary by such defects, the CITY may do so and charge the CONTRACTOR the cost incurred. The performance bond shall remain in full force and effect through the guarantee period.

The CONTRACTOR'S obligations under this clause are in addition to the CONTRACTOR'S other express or implied assurances provided under this Contract and in no way diminish any other rights that the CITY may have against the CONTRACTOR for faulty materials, equipment or work.

- 4.20 Attorneys' Fees. If any action at law or in equity is necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Contract, each party shall be responsible for their own attorneys' fees, costs and necessary expenses. If any action is brought against the CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor to enforce a Stop Notice or Notice to Withhold, which named the CITY as a party to said action, the CITY shall be entitled to all attorneys' fees, costs and necessary disbursements arising out of the defense or such action by the CITY. The CITY shall be entitled to deduct its costs for any Stop Notice filed, whether court action is involved or not.
- **4.21** Appropriations. This Agreement is subject to and contingent upon funds being appropriated therefor by the Garden Grove City Council for each fiscal year covered by the term of this Agreement. If such appropriations are not made, this Agreement shall automatically terminate without penalty to the CITY.

4.22 Notices. Any notice required or permitted under this Contract may be given by ordinary mail at the address set forth below. Any party whose address changes shall notify the other party in writing.

To CITY:

City of Garden Grove

City Attorney

11222 Acacia Parkway

Garden Grove, California 92840

To CONTRACTOR: A & H Refrigeration, Inc.

Attention:

9561 Ingram Avenue Garden Grove, CA 92844

1111

(Agreement Signature Block on Next Page)

IN WITNESS THEREOF, these parties have executed this Project Agreement on the day and year shown below.

Date: 1/11/18	"CITY" CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
	By: MANA City Manager
ATTEST:	
Dusa Poneros City Clerk	
Date: 1/11/18	"CONTRACTOR" A & H Refrigeration, Inc.
	Contractor's State Lic. No. 956992
Ĩ.	DIR Registration Number 1000014546
	Expiration Date: 66/20/18 By: Wolly le Holly LE
	Title: PRESIDENT.
	Date: 12/6(17
	Tay ID No. 00 - 1669484

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, a Corporate Resolution and/or Corporate Seal is required. If a partnership, Statement of Partnership must be

submitted to the CITY.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Garden Grove City Attorney

CONSENT TO ACTION WITHOUT MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Written consent to action without meeting of the board of directors of A & H REFRIGERATION, INC (the "Corporation") dated this 1st day of January, 2016.

BACKGROUND:

A. A & H Refrigeration, Inc is S corporation organized and operating under the laws of the State of California.

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT:

- 1. Any one officer of the Corporation is authorized to sign all documents and perform such acts as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to the above resolution.
- 2. This resolution may be executed in counterparts. Facsimile or scanned signatures are binding and are considered to be original signatures.

Dated in the State of California on the 1st day of January, 2016.

HOLLY/LE

ANTHONY LE

IFB S-1214-A

Provide all Materials, Labor, and Equipment for the Installation and Delivery of a Walk-In Freezer for the Garden Grove Police Department

BID SPECIFICATIONS (PAGE 1 OF 4)

The Garden Grove Police Department is seeking qualified contractors for the construction of a 16' \times 20' \times 8', Walk in freezer unit. The unit will need to be assembled in a single-story, block wall building that is located adjacent to the public safety building. The freezer unit must be suitable for the long-term storage of perishable items. This includes removal and haul away of existing equipment; installation of new equipment including shelving, as well as installation of a galvanized steel cover to match new freezer finish and extend from roof of freezer box to ceiling of building. Startup and installation of new drain line drip system to water part of green area behind building.

A mandatory site inspection will be held to allow prospective Contractors to familiarize themselves with the building/site and all conditions that may affect the performance and cost of the Contractor. Contractor must deliver and install a fully functional and operational unit in order for the project to be deemed complete by the City.

SPECIFICATIONS:

- 4" thick walls & 5" ceilings; manufactured with UL Listed, Class 1, non-CFC foamed-in-place polyurethane insulation; tongue-and-groove high density board foam rails; Cam down ceiling. Ceiling is to be rated at 10lbs. applied load.
- Flooring: panels are to be 4" thick tongue-and-groove high density board foam rails; plus ¾' plywood; plus .100 aluminum diamond plate non-skid flooring with interior ramp.
- Lock: A basic padlock is required
- Finish: Interior & Exterior: 26-ga Stucco-embossed galvanized steel 2007 Federal Energy Independence & Security Act compliant. NSF Certified equipment.
- 16'0" Wide x 20'0" Deep x 8'0" High OD Walk-In Freezer: -NSF Insulated Floor: 0.100 Diamond Tread Plate Clad 34" plywood foamed in place
- 36" x 78" Walk-in freezer door, overlap style: 1 latch with inside safety release, (3) hinges, and 1 door closer
- Aluminum diamond tread kick plates in/out

IFB S-1214-A Provide and Install an Walk-In Freezer for the Garden Grove Police Department

BID SPECIFICATIONS (PAGE 2 OF 4)

- Heated view window
- Heated Air Vent
- Light switch
- Datalarm II audio/visual temperature alarm with digital thermometer; remote auto dialer; weekend battery back-up.
- Two vapor-proof 48" LED light fixtures with bulbs included
- Wall trim, cove base, caulking, silicone, screws
- Refrigeration System to be designed and installed as two separate systems to prevent total system break down. Each will consist of:
- One MOHO19L63CF HEATCRAFT condensing unit with outdoor housing
- liquid line drier/ sight glass; crankcase heater
- Hi/Lo pressure controls
- One LCE6-94BEMC6B LARKIN evaporator (single phase 230V)
- EC motors
- Factory mounted exposition valve
- Liquid line solenoid
- Mechanical thermostat and defrost timer
- Temperature needs to be set at 20 degrees F, with an alarm to go off if it goes above 35 degrees F for an extended period of time

Installation of walk-in freezer must include:

- Hang evaporator coil; run condensate drain line drip system to water part of green area behind building.
- Provide and install heat tape at freezer drain lines; leak-check, system test, evacuate, charge and start-up systems
- Electrical Connections to include: Installation of light fixtures, provide and install disconnects at condensing units; connection of light switches, light fixtures, heated vent port, frame heater, control wiring from freezer evaporator coils to condensing units, cooler evaporator coil, connect heat tape at freezer drain lines and must connect electrical to City's electrical power

IFB S-1214-A Provide and Install an Walk-In Freezer for the Garden Grove Police Department

BID SPECIFICATIONS (PAGE 3 OF 4)

- Shelving NSF Certified epoxy coated wire shelving
 - 72" H X 60" W X 24" D, 5 Shelves (11 units)
 - 72" H X 48" W X 24" D, 5 Shelves (4 units)
 - 72" H X 72" W X 24" D, 5 Shelves (1 unit)
- Indoor Ramp at Freezer
- Drainage will be via an electric condensate pan heater, as there are no sinks or drains to tie into in that room
- **WARRANTY**: Bid pricing shall include information on the warranty of the product including length of the warranty, parts and labor, and exclusions to the policy.

REQUIRED PERMITS/LICENSES:

- o Prospective Contractors must possess a valid State of California Contract License Classification C-38 Refrigeration License to perform the work specified in herein.
- o Contractor shall apply for and obtain all required City building and construction permits prior to the start of the work. All required permits are at the expense of the Contractor.
- o The successful bidder is required to obtain a City of Garden Grove business license before the work can commence.
- o Contractors must be registered with the Department of Industrial Relations at the date and time that their bid is submitted
- REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF EXISTING EQUIPMENT: Total bid price is to
 include the disassembly, haul away and proper disposal/recycling of the
 existing equipment. Contractor is also responsible to work with City staff to
 coordinate the change over from the old equipment to the new equipment.
 This part of the job is NOT optional and must be included as part of the total
 bid pricing.

ATTACHMENT "B" REVISED

(BID PRICING)

SECTION 2 – BID PRICING
THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
11222 ACACIA PARKWAY
GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA 92840

To: THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL

The undersigned having carefully examined the Plans and Specifications for Provide all Materials, Labor, and Equipment for the Installation and Delivery of a Walk-In Freezer for the Garden Grove Police Department per the Bid Specifications. HEREBY PROPOSE to furnish all labor, materials, and equipment and do all the work required to complete work in accordance with the Plans and Specifications for the sum of:

	BID PROPOSAL						
Item	Address	Description	Total Cost				
1. With OPTION A: Startup and Installation of new drain line drip system to water part of green area behind	11301 Acacia Parkway, Garden Grove, CA 92840	Furnish, Deliver and Install a walk-in freezer at the Garden Grove Public Safety Building in compliance with the bid specifications.	\$ 66,500				

PARTIAL BIDS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED! TOTAL COST of Project in Written Words

SIXTY SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EVEN

Lump Sum (Including all applicable sales tax)

The above bid price includes all applicable taxes for the pricing proposed in this submittal. **Note**: In case of discrepancy between the words and figures, **the words prevail.**

	BID PROPOSAL					
Item	Address	Description	Total Cost			
1. With OPTION B: Drainage via electric condensate pan heater	11301 Acacia Parkway, Garden Grove, CA 92840	Furnish, Deliver and Install a walk-in freezer at the Garden Grove Public Safety Building in compliance with the bid specifications.	\$ 66,500			

PARTIAL BIDS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED! TOTAL COST of Project in Written Words

SIXTY SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EVEN

Lump Sum (Including all applicable sales tax)

The above bid price includes all applicable taxes for the pricing proposed in this submittal. **Note**: In case of discrepancy between the words and figures, **the words prevail.**

The City will award the bid based on the OPTION selected by the CITY and based on funds in the current fiscal year budget. <u>Contactors must bid both OPTION A AND B</u> or the bid may be deemed as non-responsive.

It is understood and agreed that:

- (a) No verbal agreement or conversation with any officer, agent or employee of CITY, either before or after the execution of the Agreement shall affect or modify any of the terms or obligations of this Proposal.
- (b) CITY will not be responsible for any errors or omissions on the part of the undersigned in making up his bid, nor will bidders be released on account of errors.
- (c) The undersigned hereby certifies that this Proposal is genuine and is not sham or collusive, or made in the interest or in behalf of any person not herein named, and that the undersigned has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or any other person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding, and that the undersigned has not in any manner sought, by collusion, to secure for himself an advantage over any other bidder.
- (d) The Bidder acknowledges receipt of amendments to the Solicitation and related documents numbered and dated:

	Amendment N		<u>Date</u>
_	Addendum #	:1	14/17
_	8		
(e) u h	ndersigned has not imself an advantage	in any manner sought, to over any other bidder.	y collusion, to secure for
Check belo	w where appropriate:	•	
	☐ Partnership: doing	That(Names of all Pa	are partners,
	business under the the co-partnership	firm name of makes the accompanying	and that proposal.
Z	Corporation: That A		REFRIGERATION INCmakes (Name of Corporation)
	the accompanying	proposal.	
	Individual: That	(Name of Individual)	the bidder and makes the

Date: $\frac{10/25/17}{}$
A & H REFRIGERATION INC
Company Name
9561 INGRAM AVE
Address
GARDEN GROVE, CA 92844
City - State - Zip
714-800- 9888
Telephone Number
ANTHONYL@ANHREFRIGERATION.COM
Email Address
956992
CA Contractors License Number
1000014546
DIR Registration Number
ANTHONYLE
Bidder's Name (Please Print)
In le
Authorized Signature
· /
l



LIC # 956992 9581 Ingram Avenue Garden Grove, CA 92844 (714) 800-9888 http://www.ANHRefrigeration.com

Job Cost Breakdown

Bid #	S-1214-A	····	-
Project Description	Replace Walk-in Freezer for Gar	den Grove Police Dept	-
INCOME AND EX	PENSES		
INCOME			
	Contract Revenue	\$ 66,500.00	100%
EXPENSES			
	Contractor's Labor	\$ 15,000.00	22%
	Materials / Supplier	\$ 36,500.00	55%
	Sub-Contractor Labor	\$ -	0%
	Waste Disposal	\$ 3,500.00	5%
			
	Total Expenses	\$ 55,000.00	82%
OVERHEAD		\$ 2,700.00	4%
PROFIT		\$ 8,800.00	14%
Name / Title	HOLLY LE	- PRESID	ENT
Signature	Mallyk	Date(c	, ,

If you have any questions, please feel free to call at any time

OP ID: RG

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CORE

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 12/01/2017 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT Sean Telford 916-436-2600 PRODUCER
Coastal Valley Insurance Serv. FAX (A/C, No): 916-436-2610 Tel ford PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 916-436-2600 Lic. OB84546 E-MAIL ADDRESS: 2440 Gold River Rd. Ste. 290 NAIC # Gold River, CA 95670 INSURER(8) AFFORDING COVERAGE Sean Telford **U.S Specialty Insurance Compan** run @ ('mstalvalle, INSURER A INSURED A & H Refrigeration, Inc. INSURER B Holly Le INSURER C : 9561 Ingram Ave INSURER D Garden Grove, CA 92844 INSURER E INSURER P: REVISION NUMBER: CERTIFICATE NUMBER: COVERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. POLICY EFF POLICY EXP LIMIT8 ADDL SUBR POLICY NUMBER TYPE OF INSURANCE 1,000,000 **EACH OCCURRENCE** COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X 100,000 DAMAGE TO RENTED 01/07/2017 01/07/2018 U17AC95620-00 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR 5,000 MED EXP (Any one person) Owner/Cont Prot. X 1.000.000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 2,000,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 2,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG TECT LOC POLICY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT OTHER **AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY** BODILY INJURY (Per person) ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident) SCHEDULED AUTOS OWNED AUTOS ONLY HUTOS ONLY NON-SWINED EACH OCCURRENCE UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR AGGREGATE EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE RETENTION \$ DED PER RTATUTE nausod insurance WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) . DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below Menag emeni DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 30 days notice of cancellation.Cancellation exception: 10 days notice of cancellation for non payment of premiums.Certificate holder is listed as additional insured as respects to general liability. Refridgeration Job for the City of Garden Grove

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
City of Garden Grove	CITY-93	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
agents and volunteers PO Box 3070 Garden Grove, CA 92842		AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

POLICY NUMBER: U17AC95620-00

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Of Covered Operations
in

- A. Section II Who is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above. B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

Reviewed and approved as to insurance language and/or requirements.

Risk Management

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s):	Location And Description Of Completed Operations
Any person or organization, when you and such parties have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement pertaining to "your work" performed during the policy period. This additional insured coverage does not apply to "excluded residential construction". "Excluded residential construction" means:	
a) the ground-up construction of any building whose units will be individually owned and titled; and,	
b) "your work" performed on the conversion of any building into a condominium or townhome.	

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

intend and approved as to insurance language and/or requirements.

Risk Management



Named Insured: A & H REFRIGERATION INC

Policy Number: U17AC95620-00

Endorsement Effective Date: 12/11/2017

Change Endorsement Number: 1

Insurer U.S. Specialty Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY

GENERAL CHANGE ENDORSEMENT

The following endorsement modifies policy terms provided by the above listed policy number.

Form CG 20 37 07 04 - Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors - Completed Operations is added to the policy with the following scheduled information:

Any person or organization, when you and such parties have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement pertaining to "your work" performed during the policy period. This additional insured coverage does not apply to "excluded residential construction". "Excluded residential construction" means:

a) the ground-up construction of any building whose units will be individually owned and titled; and,

b) "your work" performed on the conversion of any building into a condominium or townhome.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED

Reviewed and approved as to insurance tanguage

and/or requirements.

Authorized Representative

Page 1 of 1

HCS 060 08 11 12

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY AND BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY TO OTHER INSURANCE

With respect to any person or organization that is an additional insured under this Coverage Part, the following is added to paragraph 4. of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS:

If you have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance is primary and non-contributory relative to an additional insured's own insurance, then this insurance is primary and we will not seek contribution from that other insurance. For the purpose of this endorsement, the additional insured's own insurance means insurance on which the additional insured is a Named Insured.

When this endorsement is attached to the policy it supersedes all other insurance conditions within.

B. WAIVER OF SUBGROGRATION -- BLANKET

Under SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of:

- a. Your ongoing operations; or
- b. "Your work" included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However, this waiver applies only when you have agreed in writing to waive such rights of recovery in a contract or agreement, and only if the contract or agreement:

- a. Is in effect or becomes effective during the term of this policy; and
- b. Was executed prior to loss.

Reviewed and approved as to insurance language



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (12/06/2017)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

	s certificate does not confer rights to	the c	ertifica	ite holder in lie		dorsement(s)			
PRO	DUCER				CONTACT NAME:					
					PHONE			FAX		_
Auto 2601	Club Insurance Agency Llc S. Figueroa Blvd # H302				(A/C, No, Ext): 8	88-416-2402		(A/C, No): 213-741-3012		
Los /	Angeles, CA				E-MAIL ADDRESS:					
						INSURER(S	S) AFFORDING CO	OVERAGE	NAIC #	
				200	INSURER A : In	finity Select Insura	nce Company		20260	
INSL	IRED				INSURED B :				A.	X
					INSURED C :				1 11	
	HRefrigeration, Inc Ingram Ave				INSURED D :					
Gard	en Grove, CA 92844				INSURED E :					
u.					INSURED F:					
CO	VERAGES	- 22		CERTIFIC	ATE NUMBE	R:	125	REVISION N	UMBER:	
THI	S IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF	INSUR	ANCE				NSURED NAMI			
CEI	IICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQU RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PER	IREMEI TAIN. T	NT, TEF HE INS	RM OR CONDITION URANCE AFFOR	ON OF ANY CO	NTRACT OR OT OLICIES DESC	THER DOCUME	NT WITH RESPECT TO WH	CH THIS	
INSR	CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH P		SUBR			POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP	· -		
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY N	UMBER	(08/28/2017)	(08/28/2018)	LIMITS		
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE		
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	;	
								MED EXP (Any one person)	3	
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	3	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	i	
	POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	i	_
	OTHER:								5	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		:		*			COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	1,000,000	
	ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	3	
Α	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS	x		504610063	3295001			BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	3	\neg
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	5	\neg
							n		3	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	3	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	5	
	DED RETENTION \$	ļ				- wa			5	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N							PER OTH-		
		ľ		Plenishe	and and appro	red as to insur	rance fanciuses	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	•	ㅋ
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A			\ / ''	r requirements.				\dashv
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				Vain	ism	(10.	,	·	\dashv
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS BEIDW	ļ				1911		E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	1	_
			l 1		7/ Risk	Management				
				10	112/1	, 4				
					11011 1		_			
										\dashv
nE2(CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHI	LLES (A	CURD 1	ur, Additional Rem	arks Schedule, m	ay be attached if	more space is rec	juired)		
										1
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANCI	ELLATION				_

The City Of Garden Grove 11222 Acacia Parkway Garden Grove, CA 92840

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Dour Rutch



Infinity Commercial Auto

11700 Great Oaks Way, Suite 450 Alpharetta, GA 30022

Underwritten by: Infinity Select Insurance Company

Customer Service: (800) 722-3391

Claims Service: (800) 334-1661

ADDITIONAL NAMED INSURED ENDORSEMENT

Сору То	Policy ID Number	Expiration Date			
	504-61006-3295-001 🗸	08/28/2018 12:01 a.m.			
A & H Refrigeration, Inc 9561 Ingram Ave Garden Grove, CA 92844-2922	Named Insured				
	A & H Refrigeration, Inc				
	This endorsement is attached listed policy. No changes will I changes are requested.				

- 11 - 24 - 12 - 13 - 14 - 15 - 15 - 15 - 15 - 15 - 15 - 15	Additional Insured		
	The City Of Garden Grove	е	

Part A - Liability Coverage, is changed as follows:

The definition of insured is changed to include the additional insured named above. Adding an insured will not increase the limit of our liability. The insurance provided by this endorsement will be excess over any other valid and collectible insurance.

All other parts of this Policy remain unchanged.

INSURED COPY

AMEND DATE: 12/06/2017

50461AIS01

ENDORSEMENT: 4-5



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 12/11/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is a the terms and conditions of the policy, c certificate holder in lieu of such endorse	ertain p	policies may require an en	olicy(ies) must be endorsement. A state	ndorsed. If S ement on this	UBROGATION IS WAIVED, su certificate does not confer ri	ubject to ghts to the
PRODUCER	วิทา	1	CONTACT Shilo	Lee Losino	•	
Contractors Best Insurance	יוו ול •	10 Losino		348-4900 -	FAX (A/C, No): (866)3	309-9237
20335 Ventura Blvd., Suite 426 Woodland Hills	j	04 04264	(A/L, NO, EXT): Y		actorsbestins.com	
AAOOGISHIG LINIS		CA 91364-		SURFRIS) AFFOR	RDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
					TION INS FUND NR	NAMA II
INSURED			INSURER B :			-
A & H Refrigeration Inc.			INSURER C :			
9561 Ingram Ave Garden Grove		CA 92844-	INSURER D :			
Garden Grove		OA 920 11 -	INSURER E :			
20/574.050			INSURER F :			
	COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:					
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.						
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE	DDL SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
GENERAL LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	
CLAIMS-MADE CCUR					MED EXP (Any one person) \$	
					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	
					GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$	
POLICY PRO- LOC					\$	
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		Philipped and ann	roved as to insurance	Incustos	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$	
ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED			for requirements.		BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	
AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED		1 Yyor	m/m	Jan	BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE	
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS		Rie	sk Management	711	(Per accident)	
<u> </u>	-	19-10			\$	
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR		10-10-	17		EACH OCCURRENCE \$	
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE \$	
A WORKERS COMPENSATION	+	2222000 0047	20/04/0047	22/24/2040	X WC STATU- OTH-	
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N	^	9025320-2017	09/24/2017	09/24/2018	X WC STATU- OTH-	4 000 000
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y N	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$	1,000,000
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	-				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$	1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES *10 Days Cancellation for Non-payment; 30 D	s (Attach / Days Ali	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks S Other	Schedule, if more space is	required)		
	-					
Wavier of Subrogation for City of Garden Gro	ve, Its C	Officers, Officials, Agents, E	Employees & Volunte	ers		
- constant						AL 000400
CERTIFICATE HOLDER		***	CANCELLATION			Al 002132
City of Garden Grove 11222 Acacia Parkway				DATE THEREO	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCEL DF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED LY PROVISIONS.	

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

Garden Grove

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CA 92840-

ENDORSEMENT AGREEMENT WAIVER OF SUBROGATION



HOME OFFICE SAN FRANCISCO

ALL EFFECTIVE DATES ARE AT 12:01 AM PACIFIC STANDARD TIME OR THE TIME INDICATED AT PACIFIC STANDARD TIME 9025320-17 RENEWAL NA 5-12-87-17 PAGE 1

EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 11, 2017 AT 12.01 A.M. AND EXPIRING SEPTEMBER 24, 2018 AT 12.01 A.M.

A & H REFRIGERATION INC.

9561 INGRAM AVE GARDEN GROVE, CA 92844

ANYTHING IN THIS POLICY TO THE CONTRARY NOTWITHSTANDING, IT IS AGREED THAT THE STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND WAIVES ANY RIGHT OF SUBROGATION AGAINST.

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

WHICH MIGHT ARISE BY REASON OF ANY PAYMENT UNDER THIS POLICY IN CONNECTION WITH WORK PERFORMED BY,

A & H REFRIGERATION INC.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED THAT THE INSURED SHALL MAINTAIN PAYROLL RECORDS ACCURATELY SEGREGATING THE REMUNERATION OF EMPLOYEES WHILE ENGAGED IN WORK FOR THE ABOVE EMPLOYER.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED THAT PREMIUM ON THE EARNINGS OF SUCH EMPLOYEES SHALL BE INCREASED BY 03%.

and approved as to insurance language

Risk Management

NOTHING IN THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINED SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR EXTEND ANY OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS, OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS POLICY OTHER THAN AS STATED. NOTHING ELSEWHERE IN THIS POLICY SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR LIMIT THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS ENDORSEMENT.

COUNTERSIGNED AND ISSUED AT SAN FRANCISCO:

DECEMBER 13, 2017

2570

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

PRESIDENT AND CEO

FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND

Bond No. <u>CMGP000</u>0992 Premium <u>\$1,995.00</u>

NOTICE: TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: those we, A & H Refrigeration, Inc.			
as Surety, are held an	d firmly bound unto the City of Garden Grove, (CITY) in the nd Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$66,500.00)		
Lawful money of the executors, administrate	United States, for the payment of which we bind heirs, our ors, successors, and ourselves jointly and severally.		
telephone no. 866-363-	office is located at <u>C/o CMGIA 20335 Ventura Blvd. Suite 426, Woodland Hills, CA 91364 2642</u> ; the Surety is licensed to do business in the State of ifornia Insurance Agent's License No., address, and telephone		
License No.:	0D46996		
Address:	C/o CMGIA 20335 Ventura Blvd. Suite 426, Woodland Hills, CA 91364		
Telephone No.:	866-363-2642		
That the following clause must be completed if, in fact, a non-resident agent for the Surety is a party to the transaction:			
Name of non-resi			
Non-resident age	nt's office address:		
Telephone No.:			
THE CONDITION OF TH	HIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that:		
1. The Principal has agreed entered into a contract attached hereto, dated			
the day of_	, 20, with the		
Delivery of a Walk-In Fr 2. If the Principal s all per bor and	VE for Provide all Materials, Labor, and Equipment for the Installation and reezer for the Garden Grove Police Department per the Bid Specifications. hall well and truly perform, or cause to be performed, each and of the requirements and obligations of the contract to be reformed by the Principal, as set forth in the contract, then this and shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force deffect. In the event that suit is instituted to recover on this and, the Surety will pay reasonable attorneys' fees.		
change, extensio or of work perfor does hereby wa	ety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no n of time, alteration, or modification of the contract documents rmed shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it ive notice of any change, extension of time, alteration, or see contract documents, or of work to be performed.		

FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND (Continues)

	Executed this <u>16th</u> day of <u>Jan</u>	uary 20 <u>18</u>
	A & H Refrigeration, Inc.	Chally h
•	Principal	Principal
	·	
	F	Ву
	· ·	: Argonaut Insurance Company
		Surety
	E	By
		*
	Stepl	hanie Hope Shear, Attorney-in-Fact
		Stephanie Hope Shear
		California Resident Agent
	*	Sammann S
		Sy
		Non-resident Agent - Attorney-in-Fact
	STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
)	
	COUNTY OF) ss.	
	On this day of	, 20, before me, a Notary Public in and
		commissioned and sworn, personally appeared _
	known to me to be	the Attorney-in-Fact of the
	, of	(Corporation)
	,	and acknowledged that it executed the
	attached bond to the	5
	(State)	:- Ftd the fuer
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	y-in-Fact and as the free act and deed of the ecuted on behalf of the corporation by authority
	of its Board of Directors.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	IN WITHESS WILEBESE I have been all	has been seen been dear de 66 van de van Official Carlotte
	day and year in this certificate first abo	th set my hand and affixed my Official Seal, the
	ady and your in this certificate instruse	ve mittem
		44 GDE A MELA CIVED DOCK IS CONTRACT.
	(Acknowledgment by Non-	** SEE ATTACHED DOCUMENT ** Notary Public in and for said County and State
	(Acknowledgment by Non- resident Agent as Attorney-	My Commission expires:
	in-Fact must be attached.)	,

CMGP0000992

\$1,995.00

Argonaut Insurance Company Deliveries Only: 225 W. Washington, 24th Floor

Chicago, IL 60606

United States Postal Service: P.O. Box 469011, San Antonio, TX 78246

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the Argonaut Insurance Company, a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois and having its principal office in the County of Cook, Illinois does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint:

Gabriella Grady, Shilo Lee Losino, Stephanie Hope Shear

Their true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all bonds, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other undertakings in suretyship provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed the sum of:

\$10,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of Argonaut Insurance Company:

"RESOLVED, That the President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer and each of them hereby is authorized to execute powers of attorney, and such authority can be executed by use of facsimile signature, which may be attested or acknowledged by any officer or attorney, of the Company, qualifying the attorney or attorneys named in the given power of attorney, to execute in behalf of, and acknowledge as the act and deed of the Argonaut Insurance Company, all bond undertakings and contracts of suretyship, and to affix the corporate seal thereto."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Argonaut Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereunto affixed and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer on the 8th day of May, 2017.

Argonaut Insurance Company

bv:

Joshua C. Betz, Senior Vice President

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS SS

On this 8th day of May, 2017 A.D., before me, a Notary Public of the State of Texas, in and for the County of Harris, duly commissioned and qualified, came THE ABOVE OFFICER OF THE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that he is the officer of the said Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and the said Corporate Seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said corporation, and that Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company, referred to in the preceding instrument is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my Official Seal at the County of Harris, the day and year first above written.

KATHLEEN M. MEEKS
Notary Public, State of Texas
Comm. Expires 07-15-2021
Notary ID 557802-8

(Notary Public)

I, the undersigned Officer of the Argonaut Insurance Company, Illinois Corporation, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed the Seal of said Company, on the 16th day of January 2018

Sarah Heineman , VP-Underwriting Surety

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate of document to which this certificate is attached, and not the tr	verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the uthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)	
County of LOS ANGELES)	
JAN 1 6 2018 SUIDLES	COLOCUES NOTABY BUILDING
OII	GIGGLES, NOTARY PUBLIC
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appearedSTEPHANIE	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory ev subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/h or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted	ged to me that he/she/they executed the same in er/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
of ist	ertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraph rue and correct.
Los Angeles County Commission # 2163817	nature Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
	ONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this inf fraudulent reattachment of this fo	formation can deter alteration of the document or
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than I	Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:	Other:Signer Is Representing:
oignor is representing.	Oigner is representing.

LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND

Bond No. <u>CMGP000</u>0992 Premium Included in the Performance

NOTICE: TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: those we, A & H Refrigeration, Inc.	XII
as Principal, and Argonaut Insurance Company , as Surety are held and firmly bound unto the City of Garden Grove, California ("CITY") in the sum of Sixty Six Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars	-, /, e
Dollars (\$66,500.00), lawfu	اد
money of the United States, for the payment of the sum, we bind heirs, or executors, administrators, successors, and ourselves jointly and severally.	
That the Surety's office is located at C/o CMGIA 20335 Ventura Blvd. Suite 426,	_,
Woodland Hills, CA 91364 telephone no. 866-363-2642; the Surety is licensed to	.0
do business in the State of California; and the California Insurance Agent's Licens	e
No., address, and telephone no. are as follows:	
License No.: 0D46996	
Address: C/o CMGIA 20335 Ventura Blvd. Suite 426, Woodland Hills, CA 91	.364
Telephone No.: 866-363-2642	
That the following clause must be completed if, in fact, a non-resident agent for the Surety is a party to the transaction:	r
Name of non-resident agent:	
Non-resident agent's office address:	
Telephone No.:	
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that:	
1.The Principal has entered into a contract attached hereto, dated day o, 20, with the CITY OF GARDEN GROVE for Provide all	
Materials, Labor, and Equipment for the Installation and Delivery of a Walk-In Freezer for	
Garden Grove Police Department per the Bid Specifications.	
2. If the Principal, its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, or subcontractors, shall fail to pay for any materials, provisions, provender, of other supplies or teams, implements, or machinery used in, upon, for, or about the performance of the improvement, or for any work or labor thereon of an kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor, and provided that the claimant shall have complied with the provision of the code, the Surety or Sureties will pay for same in the amount not exceeding the sum specified in this bond; otherwise, the above obligation shall be void. In case suit is brought upon this bond, the Surety will pay reasonable attorneys' fees.	or t, y ct e ot ill e
3. The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change extension of time, alteration, or modification of the contract documents, or of work performed, shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any change, extension of time, alteration, or modification of the contract documents, or of work to be performed.	of es

LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND (Continues)

4. This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to the claims under Civil Code 3181 et seq., so as to give a right of action to them or their assignees in any suit brought upon this bond.

Executed this 16th day of Janu	ary , 20 <u>18</u> .
A & H Refrigeration, Inc.	I willy G
Principal	Principal
	By : Argonaut Insurance Company
	Surety
	By :
Step	hanie Hope Shear, Attorney-in-Fact
	Stephanie Hope Shear
	California Resident Agent
	By :
	Non-resident Agent - Attorney-in-Fact
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF) ss.	
On this day of for said County and State, personally a	, 20, before me, a Notary Public in and appeared known to me to be the
Attorney-in-Fact of	
the	,of
*	(Corporation) and acknowledged that it executed the
attached bond to the (State)	
City of Garden Grove as such Attorne	ey-in-Fact and as the free act and deed of the ecuted on behalf of the corporation by authority
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have herewiday and year in this certificate first about	th set my hand and affixed my Official Seal, the ove written.
	** SEE ATTACHED DOCUMENT **
(Acknowledgment by Non- resident Agent as Attorney- in-Fact must be attached.)	Notary Public in and for said County and State My Commission expires:

CMGP0000992

\$1,995.00

Argonaut Insurance Company Deliveries Only: 225 W. Washington, 24th Floor

Chicago, IL 60606

United States Postal Service: P.O. Box 469011, San Antonio, TX 78246

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the Argonaut Insurance Company, a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois and having its principal office in the County of Cook, Illinois does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint:

Gabriella Grady, Shilo Lee Losino, Stephanie Hope Shear

Their true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all bonds, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other undertakings in suretyship provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed the sum of:

\$10,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of Argonaut Insurance Company:

"RESOLVED, That the President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer and each of them hereby is authorized to execute powers of attorney, and such authority can be executed by use of facsimile signature, which may be attested or acknowledged by any officer or attorney, of the Company, qualifying the attorney or attorneys named in the given power of attorney, to execute in behalf of, and acknowledge as the act and deed of the Argonaut Insurance Company, all bond undertakings and contracts of suretyship, and to affix the corporate seal thereto."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Argonaut Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereunto affixed and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer on the 8th day of May, 2017. Argonaut Insurance Company

Joshua C. Betz, Senior Vice President

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS

On this 8th day of May, 2017 A.D., before me, a Notary Public of the State of Texas, in and for the County of Harris, duly commissioned and qualified, came THE ABOVE OFFICER OF THE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that he is the officer of the said Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and the said Corporate Seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said corporation, and that Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company, referred to in the preceding instrument is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my Official Seal at the County of Harris, the day and year first above written.

KATHLEEN M. MEEKS Notary Public, State of Texas Comm. Expires 07-15-2021 Notary ID 557902-8

Kathlun M. Mulo

I, the undersigned Officer of the Argonaut Insurance Company, Illinois Corporation, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed the Seal of said Company, on the day of January



Sarah Heineman, VP-Underwriting Surety

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	ate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the he truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)	
County of LOS ANGELES	
JAN 1 6 201R	
On before me, SHIRL	LEY GIGGLES, NOTARY PUBLIC
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appearedSTEPHAN	NIE HOPE SHEAR
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by h or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) ac	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in is/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), cted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
SHIRLEY GIGGLES Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2163817	of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature of Notary Public
-	TIONAL ————
Though this section is optional, completing this fraudulent reattachment of this	information can deter alteration of the document or some form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Tha	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signor's Name:
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Signer's Name:
□ Partner — □ Limited □ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
□ Other:	☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·